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OEF"ORE TliE Fl.ORIIlA PUUl,lC SF;RVI CE COMMl SS rON 

In re: Request by 
fo r exemption from 
a sewage treatment 
County. 

BAREFOOT POI NTE CLUB ) 
FPSC regulation for ) 
plant in Monroe ) 

) _________________________________ ) 

DOCKET NO. 8904 '18-SU 
ORDER NO . 21388 
ISSUED: 6-16-89 

ORDER INDICATING THE EXEMPT STATUS OF 
BAREFOOT POINTE CLUB 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

Ua1.:too l Po 1nlo Clul> (11 .11 ·too l l'u inlu) Is .1 luxuty 

residentia l and vacationing complex in Upper Matecumbe Ke y in 

Monroe County. Barefoot Pointe proposes to construct a sewage 

treatment plant to serve its complex. Purs uant to Section 

367.031. Flo rida Statutes (1987), befo r e DER will issue a 

construction permit, it requires either a certificate 
autho ri ~ing se rvice o r proof th~ t the uti li ty is not s ubject to 
lhc l'cgu latio n of lhl s Commi s s i o n. The t clo to, by letter 
received March 28, 1989, and affidavit received June 6 , 1989, 

Bare f oot Point has requested recognition of the exempt status 

of its sewage t r eatment p l a nt. 

Tho affidavit and l ottor s how that Barefoot Pointe will 
pt O VIdO :IUWOI ::lliiVi ' l !ltl lt•ly l t.l 11 :1 IOIII'I III ~l ; Lh pt o po:Hld 

sewage treatmen t plant wi 11 be l ocated o n-site; a nd Barefoot 

Poi nte will not collect a ny specif i c charge for sewer service 

from its tenants, as those charges are nons pecifica lly included 

in t he tenants' nightly renta l fee . 

I 

As a matter of practice. upo n request and suff i c ient I 
pt oo(, t he Conunlssion will issut> an ordo a indi cati ng Lhc exempt 

status of water or sewer faci lit ies , if they qua li fy under the 

appropr iate section of Chapter 367, Florida Statutes {1987). 

Barefoot Pointe requested recognition of the exempt status of 

its sewage treatment plant under Section 367 .022(5), Florida 
S l olulun ( 1987). 

Section 367 . 022{5), Florida Statutes {1987 ), states that 

landlords providing service to their tenants are exempt from 

Commission regulation. Based upon the facts as represented, we 

find that Barefoot Pointe is exempt from our r egulat i o n unde r 
the terms of Section 367.022(5 ), Fl or ida Statu tes {1987). 
lta wovo a, s hould Lho a c be .:111y ~tto.~ngc in c i rcumsLances o r anothod 
of operation, the owner of BaLcfoot Pointe, or his successor{s ) 
in interest, must inform the Conunission within thirty di!ys of 

such change, so t ha t we may determine whether e xempt status is 

sti ll appropriate. 

I t Is, lhoa<>fO I•'· 

ORDERED by the Flo rida Public Service Commission that, 

based upon the facts as represented, Barefoot Pointe Club, 

located at 8058 1 Old Highwa y, Islamorada, F l orida 33036, is 

hereby e xempt from Commission regulation pursuant to the terms I 
o f Section 367.022(5), Florida Statutes { 1987). It is further 

ORDERED t ha t should t here be any change in c i rcumstances 

o r met hod of operation of Barefoot Point Club's sewage 

OOCI!MEIIT 11~:~ ~~:R-Ot TF. 
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ll cdlmcnt p I ant . lhu owntH of BI:H c f oo t Po lnte C lub or any 
s uccessor in interest s h a ll in form the Conuni ss i o n within thirty 
days of such change. I t i s fur t her 

ORDERED t hat this docket b e c l osed. 

B )• ORDER O l t he 
this 16th day o f 

( S f" A J, ) 

ucs 

Flo rida 
J UNE 

Public Service Conunission, 

Reporting 

t!Q.!J CE Of FURT I!.Jill. P IWC:EEP I NGS OR JUU I C I AL RF.V I El~ 

The Flor i da Public Service Commission i s r equired by 
Sectio n 120. 59 (4 ), Florida Statutes, to n o t ify part ies O·f any 
administ rative hea ring or judic i a l revi e w o f Conuniss i o n o rders 
that is available unde r Sect i ons 120.57 or 12 0 . 68, F l orida 
Statutes, a s wel l a s the proct~dut('S .1tlf1 li m l im i t :> lhal 
,1pply . 1'hl ~ nu l l •t :liiUull.l IHH l lll CI)H::Il lliUd LO 11\Ud n a ll 
~ ~quests f o r an admi n istrative hearing o r jud i c i al r eview will 
be granted o r r esult in t he reli c ( soug h t . 

Any patty adve rse ly af fect~d by t he Conuni ss i o n 's final 
act i o n in t h i s matter ma y r ('qucs l: I) recons iderati o n o f th'l 
dec isi o n by f llin9 1\ mo tl o u t o r t••co ns idu t a ti o n \~ith t he 
Di recto r, Div i s i o n o f Records a nd Re po r t ing within f i fteen (15) 
days o f t he iss u a nce of this o rder in t he form prescr ibe d by 
Rule 25-22 .060, Flo rida Admi ni st ra t i ve Code ; or 2 ) j ud icial 
rev iew by t he Flo rida Sup r eme Cour t in t he case of a n e lectric, 
qas o r te l epho ne u tility or t h•' F irst Ois t li c t Cou1L o f Appe al 
"' lh • C<\ :i t ' o ( .1 wot . , 0 1 sc•~ ·• ulll 'Ly by tl1 i 119 a not i co of 
appea l wi t h the DirectOL, Divisio n of Reco rds a nd Repo r ting and 
filing a c o py of t he not i ce or appea l a nd t he fi l i ng fe~ wi t h 
the appropri ale cou rt . Thi s fi l i ng must be comp l eted within 
t h ir t y ( 30 ) dttys aft r the issuance of t hi s order, pu rsu a n t to 
Rulf' 9 .1\0, Pl o r lda Rul os o f AppP I Iatr Pt OC"Nhll ~'· T hn 1 1!1 \l ~;•lt 
u c t~ p pu.JI mu :H lw 111 hu ll> t m :; pu~ lt l . c l 111 J<u ll' \l . 'J OO ( a ), 

fl o rida Rules o C Appe ll a t e Procoduro . 
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